Report to the Board of Adjustment
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department
Case:

BA2021006 - King Property

Hearing Date:

March 18, 2021

Supervisor District:
2
____________________________________________________________________________________________
Applicant:

Adam Venetis, Trinity Residential Consulting

Property Owner:

Suzann & Austin King

Request:

Variance to the development standards of the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance to permit:
1)

Proposed street side setback of 7’ where 20’ is the minimum
permitted per MCZO Article 601.4.c. and

2)

Proposed side yard setback of 17’ where 20’ is the minimum
permitted per MCZO Article 601.4.2.

Site Location:

APN 173-44-011E@ 4309 N 66TH Street, in the Scottsdale area

Site Size:

22,651 sq. ft.

Current Use / Zoning:

Single-family residence / R1-35

Open Violation:

No Violation on property

Citizen
Support/Opposition:

No known opposition

Findings:

☒ The requests meet the statutory test for variance approval

Page 1 of 6

Background:
1.

Circa 1951: According to the Assessors website the home was built by this year

2.

1976: First available clear historical aerial showing the existing home on the site.

3.

April 14, 1993: The Maricopa County Board of Adjustment approved BA1993023 for a
reduction of the lot area to 22,696 sq. ft. where a minimum 35,000 sq. ft. is required, and a
lot width of 129 ft. where a minimum 145 ft. is required.

4.

March 10, 1999: The Maricopa County Board of Adjustment approved BA1999007 a street
side setback of 7ft. 9 in. where a minimum 20 ft. is required specifically applied to the
northeast corner of the existing residence.

5.

November 5, 2020: Maricopa County P&D staff approved legal non-conforming request
LU20200083 and determined the 18 ft. side yard (south) setback to be LNC as it existed
before 2000 in accordance with MCZO Article 1305.1.

6.

January 29, 2021: The owner’s agent applied for the subject variance request.

Reviewing Agencies Comments:
7.

Engineering (Transportation, Drainage, and Flood Control): No objection to the request,
see attached memo dated February 17, 2021.

8.

Environmental Services Department (MCESD): No objection to the request, see attached
memo dated February 3, 2021.

Existing On-Site and Surrounding Zoning/Land Use:
9.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 then City of Scottsdale / Single-family residence
R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 / Single-family residence
R1-35 then City of Scottsdale 66th street / Single-family residence

Site Analysis:
10.

The site is 22,651 sq. ft., is 129’ wide in the R1-35 zoning district, and has one single-family
home on the property built in approximately 1951. The property has had two variances
approved which granted the property relief from the MCZO lot area and width
requirements as well as reduced the street side setback to 7’-9’’ specifically applied to
the northeast corner of the residence. Additionally Maricopa County P&D staff approved
an LNC request finding that the southern portion of the residence encroaching into the
interior side yard setback by 2’ was legally non-conforming, as such the existing residence
may maintain an 18’ side yard setback in its current shape and configuration.
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Aerial Photo of Subject Site & Surrounding Environs

11.

The site is relatively flat with vegetation throughout the site as well as several trees
appearing to serve as site screening. There are no observable topographical
constraints however; the development on the site is limited due to the reduced lot
width and area.

12.

The applicant proposes a reduction along the street side setback to 7’ where 7’-9’’ is
currently approved only at the northeast corner of the residence, and a reduction of the
side yard setback to 17’ where the 18’ is considered legally non-conforming.
Excerpt from Proposed Site Plan
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13.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the underlying
zoning district with those proposed by the owner (Note: changes to proposed standards
are indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback (west property line)
Rear Yard Setback (east property line)
Side Yard Setback (south property line)
Street Side Setback (north property line)
Maximum Height
Minimum Lot Area
Minimum Lot Width
Lot Coverage

R1-35
Zoning
District
40-feet
40-feet
20-feet
20-feet
30-feet
35,00 sq. ft.
145-feet
30%

Proposed
Standard
40-feet
40-feet
17-feet
7-feet
30-feet
22,651 sq. ft.*
129-feet*
30%

Note: Standards indicated in bold do not meet base zoning standards
* Legal Non-Conforming

ARS § 11-816.B.2 and MCZO Article 303.2.2 states the Board of Adjustment may, “Allow a
variance from the terms of the ordinance if, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict
interpretation would work an unnecessary hardship and if in granting the variance the
general intent and purposes of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.”
State Statute / County Zoning Ordinance Tests:
14.

Statutory Test -1 Peculiar condition(s) – Discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar
condition(s) facing the property and include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance Regulation(s) or Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed
use of the property with the variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions
on your property in regard to the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular
shape, location, washes, vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of
the Zoning Regulation(s) or Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the
property.
This property is zoned R1-35, which requires a minimum 35,000 sf lot and 145 ft minimum
width (per article 1702.1 of the zoning ordinance). Our property is 22,651 sf and only 129
ft wide. This zoning district designation, when applied to a substandard lot size, creates
hardships that are out of the homeowner’s control, especially when it comes to the
north and south side setbacks of 20 ft. This property has had variances approved in the
past, one of which was a reduction in this north side setback to 7.8 ft (with an eave as
close as 5 ft). Another was to reduce the south side setback to 18 ft. The existing garage
runs along the north side and has a depth of about 19 ft, not deep enough to park
modern vehicles. We request a variance so that we can extend the garage 5 ft to the
west, creating a full depth of 24 ft. The garage extension will not encroach into the front
setback and will not project any further into the north side yard setback (maintaining
the 7.8 ft). The second request for variance on this property is to extend the south side
of the home towards the rear of the home (east) a total of 4 ft and maintain the 18 ft
existing south side setback. This 18 ft setback has been in place since the home was
built in 1951 and variances have been approved in the past to allow this condition to
remain. This request will not encroach further into the south setback. Approval of these
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requests are the minimum needed to provide the homeowner’s reasonable use of their
property and would match the privileges received by other property owners within the
same and lesser zoning districts.
15.

Statutory Test 2 – Unnecessary Hardship – Explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar
condition(s) on the site created with respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of
the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the
unnecessary hardship facing the property is not self-created in the line of title.
The unnecessary hardships are the property’s size and shape (width) because the current
zoning district is intended to be applied to large lots. This property does not meet the
minimum size requirements for an R1-35 zoning district and therefore the north and south
side setbacks of 20 ft restrict this property more than other properties with the same and
lesser zoning classifications. Past approved variances (BA 93-23 and BA 99-07) have been
granted to provide relief from these hardships. The current homeowner has also received
a “Legal Non-Conforming” approval via document LU20200083.

16.

Statutory Test 3 – General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning Ordinance - Discuss and
explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause a negative impact
on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
The granting of these requests would not cause a negative impact on the general
intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance because there is an existing 6 ft tall
masonry wall along the north and south property lines. Further, there is a row of mature
sour orange trees on the north side that reduces the impact of this variance on the
neighboring property to the north. This neighbor also has a driveway on the south side
of their property, which creates even more of a buffer from any negative effect from
this variance request. The 4ft extension on the south side of the property would not
have a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance
because there is an existing masonry wall along the south property line, can’t be seen
from the street, and the homeowners have plans to landscape this south property line
with hedges/trees to provide more privacy and separation.

17.

Per MCZO – Evidence of the ability and intention of the applicant to proceed with
construction work within 120 days after variance decision by the Board of Adjustment.
Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within
120 days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building
permit(s) or as-built permit(s) currently filed with Planning and Development Department
and the current review status. Specify the permit number(s). If no permit(s) have been
filed, please provide a timeline for building permit(s) submittal and projected timeframe
for construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request(s) is/are not related to a
specific development proposal.
The homeowner is currently renovating the home under active permit number
B202011488. If this variance is granted, the homeowner has already contracted with a
design professional to create and submit the construction documents. This will be done
within 30 days of the variance approval. It should also be noted that the homeowner is
the licensed general contractor overseeing the work being done and is required (by
the Registrar of Contractors) to secure the proper permits for the additional work being
proposed.
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18.

The applicant has the burden of proving that, in accordance with ARS §11-816.B.2 and
MCZO, Art. 303.2.2, the property is entitled to receive a variance. To do so, the applicant
must present evidence that, due to a peculiar condition related to the land, that being
something that is not a common condition of other properties, applying the requirement
of the MCZO as written to this particular property would work an undue hardship on the
property. In addition, the applicant must demonstrate that the granting of the variance
would preserve the general intent and purpose of the MCZO.
Based upon what the applicant has submitted and the staff analysis in this report, staff
offers the following findings:




The applicant has demonstrated that there is a peculiar condition facing the property
in that the site has been found to be legally non-conforming in that it lacks the
sufficient area and lot width to meet the minimum requirements of the R1-35 zoning
district. The limited area and width of the site reduced the building envelope to less
than that of typical lots in the R1-35 zoning district.
The applicant has demonstrated that the general intent and purpose of the MCZO
will be preserved despite the variance because the requested reductions to the north
and south setbacks have been previously approved or found to be legally nonconforming. However, these determinations were specifically applied to the current
residences size and shape thereby preventing further additions to the residence to
the east and west despite not encroaching any closer to the property line than
currently allowed.

And further, staff offers the Board the following Conditions of Approval:
a) Variance approval establishes a 7’ (north) street side setback line for APN 173-44-011E.
b) Variance approval establishes a 17’ (south) side setback line for APN 173-44-011E.
19.

However, if the Board finds that any aspect of the statutory test has not been proven,
Board must state on the record the basis for that determination in a motion to deny the
relief sought.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Jose Castañeda, Planner
Darren V. Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Application / Supplemental Questionnaire (5 pages)
Site Plan (1 pages)
Engineering Comments (1 page)
MCESD Comments (1 page)
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MARICOPA COUNTY

Application Name: King Property
Legal Description
T02N R04E 022,

Applicant

ADAM V ENETIS for TRINITY RES IDENTIAL CONSULTING

Case Address

4309 N 66TH St
SCOTTSDALE AZ 85251

Generated February 27, 2021 13:51 PM

Applicant Phone/Email

602 .4 30.6837
ADAM @TRINITY RESCON.COM

Parcel Primary: 173-44-011E
Gross Acres: 1 approx.

BA2021006
Map scale 1:434

Supervisor District No. 2
EXTEND SUBSTANDARD NORTH SETBACK OF 7.8 FT / INCREASE NORTH STREET SIDE YARD LOT
COVERAGE TO 42.8% / EXTEND SUBSTANDARD SOUTH SETBACK OF 18 FT

Maricopa County P lanning & Development - Phoenix, AZ

/

Planning & Development
Department
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE SUPPLEMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE
ARS §11-816 B.2
The Board of Adjustment may allow a variance from the terms of the ordinance
when, owing to peculiar conditions, a strict interpretation would work an
unnecessary hardship, if in granting such variance the general intent and purposes
of the zoning ordinance will be preserved.
1. Please discuss and explain what is/are the peculiar condition(s) facing the property and
include reference to the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) to be varied. Explain the proposed use of the property with the
variance request. Identify and explain all peculiar conditions on your property in regard to
the following areas: slope, narrowness, shallowness, irregular shape, location, washes,
vegetation, and easements, etc. Explain how enforcement of the Zoning Regulation(s) or
Development Standard(s) would impose a hardship on the property.

See attached Page 3 supplement.

2. Please explain the unnecessary hardship the peculiar condition(s) on the site create with
respect to existing Regulation(s) and Standard(s) of the Maricopa County Zoning
Ordinance. Please discuss and explain that the unnecessary hardship facing the property
is not self-created in the line of title.

See attached Page 3 supplement.

3. Please discuss and explain how the granting of the requested variance would not cause
a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.

See attached Page 3 supplement.

501 North 44th St, Suite 200  Phoenix AZ 85008  (602) 506-1472
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

RECEIVED
12/14/2020
02/18/2021

10/30/19

4. Provide evidence of the ability and intention to proceed with construction work within 120
days (4 months) after Board of Adjustment decision. Discuss if there are building permit(s)
or as-built permit(s) currently filed with Planning and Development Department and the
current review status. Specify the permit number(s). If no permit(s) have been filed, please
provide a timeline for building permit(s) submittal and projected timeframe for
construction. Conversely, indicate if the variance request(s) is/are not related to a specific
development proposal.

See attached Page 3 supplement.

*Additional sheets may be attached.
** DO NOT USE THIS FORM IF YOU ARE SUBMITTING AN INTERPRETATION

501 North 44th St, Suite 200  Phoenix AZ 85008  (602) 506-1472
Variance Supplemental Questionnaire Internet: www.maricopa.gov/planning

10/30/19

Variance Supplemental
North Side Setback and South Side Setback

Section 1.
This property is zoned R1-35, which requires a minimum 35,000 sf lot and 145 ft minimum width (per
article 1702.1 of the zoning ordinance). Our property is 22,651 sf and only 129 ft wide. This zoning
district designation, when applied to a substandard lot size, creates hardships that are out of the
homeowner’s control, especially when it comes to the north and south side setbacks of 20 ft. This
property has had variances approved in the past, one of which was a reduction in this north side setback
to 7.8 ft (with an eave as close as 5 ft). Another was to reduce the south side setback to 18 ft. The
existing garage runs along the north side and has a depth of about 19 ft, not deep enough to park
modern vehicles. We request a variance so that we can extend the garage 5 ft to the west, creating a
full depth of 24 ft. The garage extension will not encroach into the front setback and will not project any
further into the north side yard setback (maintaining the 7.8 ft).
The second request for variance on this property is to extend the south side of the home towards the
rear of the home (east) a total of 4 ft and maintain the 18 ft existing south side setback. This 18 ft
setback has been in place since the home was built in 1951 and variances have been approved in the
past to allow this condition to remain. This request will not encroach further into the south setback.
Approval of these requests are the minimum needed to provide the homeowner’s reasonable use of
their property and would match the privileges received by other property owners within the same and
lesser zoning districts.

Section 2.
The unnecessary hardships are the property’s size and shape (width) because the current zoning district
is intended to be applied to large lots. This property does not meet the minimum size requirements for
an R1-35 zoning district and therefore the north and south side setbacks of 20 ft restrict this property
more than other properties with the same and lesser zoning classifications. Past approved variances (BA
93-23 and BA 99-07) have been granted to provide relief from these hardships. The current homeowner
has also received a “Legal Non-Conforming” approval via document LU20200083.

Section 3.
The granting of these requests would not cause a negative impact on the general intent and purpose of
the Zoning Ordinance because there is an existing 6 ft tall masonry wall along the north and south
property lines. Further, there is a row of mature sour orange trees on the north side that reduces the
impact of this variance on the neighboring property to the north. This neighbor also has a driveway on
the south side of their property, which creates even more of a buffer from any negative effect from this
variance request.

The 4ft extension on the south side of the property would not have a negative impact on the general
intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance because there is an existing masonry wall along the south
property line, can’t be seen from the street, and the homeowners have plans to landscape this south
property line with hedges/trees to provide more privacy and separation.

Section 4.
The homeowner is currently renovating the home under active permit number B202011488. If this
variance is granted, the homeowner has already contracted with a design professional to create and
submit the construction documents. This will be done within 30 days of the variance approval. It should
also be noted that the homeowner is the licensed general contractor overseeing the work being done
and is required (by the Registrar of Contractors) to secure the proper permits for the additional work
being proposed.

15'

63.25'

6.5'
30.0'

25'

6.33'

1.83'

EXISTING
GAS METER

7'

EXISTING
WATER
METER, 1"
SUPPLY

SCALE: NTS

RECEIVED
12/14/2020
02/13/2021

CITY COMMENTS
OWNER COMMENTS
2

REVISIONS

ISSUE DATE:

NEW SOLID WOOD
FENCE AND GATE.
SEE DETAIL 110/SD

18.41'

40.00'
B.S.L.

22'

N 68TH ST

N 66TH ST

N 64TH ST

Vicinity Map

29'

EXISTING
SEWER
LINE w/
CLEANOUTS

EXISTING RESIDENCE
173-44-012A

NEW UNDERGROUND
FEEDER TO NEW
ELECTRICAL METER AND
PANEL

WM

25.00'
R.O.W.

CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY

E EXETER BLVD

175.87'

15.25'

7'

NEW
ELECTRICAL
METER
AND PANEL

51.66'

INTERNAL
REMODEL
AREA

E CAMELBACK RD

PROJECT
SITE

40.00'
B.S.L.

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

61'
66'

NEW
GARAGE
ADDITION

18'

14.33'

EXISTING
GARAGE

EXISTING RESIDENCE
173-44-011H DRIVEWAY

16'

G

175.94'

VARIANCE 1: REDUCE NORTH
SETBACK FROM 20' TO 7'

8'

36'
NEW
PATIO
ADDITION
EXISTING
COVERED
PATIO

VARIANCE 2: REDUCE SOUTH
SETBACK FROM 20' TO 17'

4309 N. 66th St
Scottsdale, AZ 85251

12'

16'

20.00'
B.S.L.
17.61'

Adam Venetis
602.430.6837

15.10'

22'

NEW TEEN
ROOM
ADDITION

King Addition
and Remodel

EXISTING
POOL

20.00'
B.S.L.
8'
NEW SOLID WOOD
FENCE AND GATE.
SEE DETAIL 110/SD

49'

51'

EXISTING
POOL FENCE
TO REMAIN

10-22-2020

129.08'

1

EXISTING RESIDENCE
173-44-011H

11-18-2020
01-16-2021

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE AND SHALL
REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF "TRINITY
RESIDENTIAL CONSULTING". WHETHER
THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE
PREPARED IS EXECUTED OR NOT, THEY
ARE NOT TO BE USED ON OTHER
PROJECTS OR EXTENSIONS TO THIS
PROJECT WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
AND WITHOUT APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO "TRINITY RESIDENTIAL
CONSULTING".
Copyright 2021 Trinity Residential Consulting

129.00'
JOB NO:2021-141

DRAWN:

JK

SITE PLAN

N. 66TH ST.

Site Plan
SCALE: 1:10

SITE PLAN

Maricopa County
Planning & Development Department

Larry Morden, P.E., LEED AP
Planning & Development
501 North 44th Street, Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85008
Phone: (602) 372-0291
Fax: (602) 506-3282
www.maricopa.gov/planning
Email address:
Larry.morden@maricopa.gov

Date:

February 17, 2021

Memo To:

Darren Gerard, AICP, Deputy Director,
Department of Planning & Development

Attn:

Jose Castaneda, Planner,
Planning & Development Services

From:

Larry Morden, P.E., LEED AP, Engineering Supervisor,
Planning & Development Services

cc:

Michael Norris, P.E., Engineering Manager,
Planning & Development Services

Subject:

BA2021006 – Residential Variance
Setback Encroachment – E1 Memo

Job Site Address:

4309 N 66th Street, Scottsdale

APN(s):

173-44-011E

Drainage has no position on the proposed variances for setback encroachment.
The Flood Control District of Maricopa County has no objections or requirements;
the subject parcel is not located within a regulated floodplain.
MCDOT has no objections to the requested variance.
Should the Board of Adjustment find favorable approval for the applicants request, a
Drainage Clearance will need to be obtained prior to issuance of a building permit(s).
It should be noted that several other Maricopa County agencies must review this
project. Final approval for the variance rests with the Maricopa County Board of
Adjustment.
Please contact me if you have any questions or require clarification of these
comments.

Maricopa County
Environmental Services Department
Water & Waste Management Division

Subdivision Infrastructure &
Planning Program
1001 N. Central Avenue #150
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 372-2907
Fax: (602) 506-5813
TDD 602 506 6704

DATE:

February 3, 2021

TO :

Jose Castaneda, Planning & Development Dept.
Planner

FROM:

Souren Naradikian, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT:

Variance for setbacks encroachment. BA2021006

The Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD) has received
documentation for Variance for setbacks encroachment at APS # 173-44-011E.
According to the documents submitted, existing water and sanitary sewer services will
be provided by existing utilities. Water and sewer are existing and will not be impacted
by this variance request, therefore MCESD has no concerns.
Based on the above, MCESD raise no concern to this project to the Planning &
Development Department in Accela Automation on February 3, 2021.
It should be noted that this document does not approve the referenced project.
Comments are provided only as advisory to Maricopa County Planning and
Development Department to assist staff to prepare a staff report. Other Maricopa
County agencies may have additional requirements. Final review and approval will be
made through Planning and Development Department procedures. Applicant may
need to submit separate applications to the Maricopa County Environmental Services
Department for approval of proposed facilities regulated by the Department. Review
of any such application will be based on regulations in force at the time of application.

